
 Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pensions Committee 
 
Wednesday, 28 June 2023, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 



 

Agenda produced and published by Hazel Best, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Monday, 19 June 2023 

 
 
Pensions Committee 
Wednesday, 28 June 2023, 10.00 am, Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Cllr Elizabeth Eyre (Chairman), Cllr Karen Hanks, 

Cllr Adrian Hardman, Cllr Luke Mallett and 
Cllr Scott Richardson Brown 
 

 
 

Co-opted Members  

 Jane Evans Employee 
Representative 

 Shane Flynn Employer side 
 Councillor Peter Stoddart Herefordshire Council 

Agenda 
 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies/Named Substitutes 

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
3  Public Participation 

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 27 June 2023). 
Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in this agenda 
and on the website. 

 

 
4  Confirmation of Minutes 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023 
(previously circulated) 

 

 
5  Pension Board and Pension Sub-Committee Minutes 

 
1 - 2 

 
6  Pension Fund Unaudited Annual Accounts 2022/23 

 
3 - 60 

 
7  UK Stewardship Code 2021 Updated 2023 Submission 

 
61 - 144 

 
8  Pension Investment Update 

 
145 - 182 

 
9  LGPS Central Update 

 
183 - 186 

 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

10  Business Plan 
 

187 - 198 
 
11  Training Update 

 
199 - 200 

 
12  Risk Register 

 
201 - 216 

 
13  Governance Update 

 
217 - 226 

 
14  Forward Plan 

 
227 - 230 

 



  

 
Pensions Committee – 28 June 2023 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2023 
 
PENSION BOARD AND PENSION INVESTMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Committee is asked to note the Minutes of the Pension Investment Sub-

Committee and Pension Board. 
 

2. As set out in the Terms of Reference of the Pension Investment Sub Committee 
(PISC), all decisions taken and recommendations will be reported back to the next 
available ordinary meeting of the Pensions Committee in the form of the minutes of the 
PISC. A link to its Minutes on the Council’s web site is set out below. 
 
3. The Pensions Board has requested that their deliberations be reported to the 
Committee and a link to its Minutes on the Council’s web site is also set out below.  

 
4. The relevant Minute for this meeting relates to the PISC meetings on 13 and 14 
June 2023 and the Pension Board meeting on 6 June 2023. Please note that the 
Pension Board meeting was inquorate and was unable to take any decisions. 
 
Supporting Information 
 
Links to the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee and Pension Board Minutes can be 
found below: 
Agenda for Pension Board on Tuesday, 6th June, 2023, 10.00 am - Worcestershire 
County Council (moderngov.co.uk) 
Agenda for Pension Investment Sub-Committee on Tuesday, 13th June, 2023, 2.00 
pm - Worcestershire County Council (moderngov.co.uk) 
Agenda for Pension Investment Sub-Committee on Wednesday, 14th June, 2023, 
10.00 am - Worcestershire County Council (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
Contact Points 
 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer 
Tel: 01905 846621 
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5

https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=395&MId=5895&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=395&MId=5895&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=532&MId=5832&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=532&MId=5832&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=532&MId=5833&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=532&MId=5833&Ver=4
mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Pensions Committee 28 June 2022 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2023 
 
PENSION FUND UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2022/23 
 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a) The unaudited Pension Fund Annual Accounts 2022/23 (Appendix 1) be 
approved; 

 
b) The process on how level 3 investments are shown at fair value in the final 

accounts be noted; 
 

c) The level 3 investments reflected a fair assessment of value at the time the 
draft accounts were provided to the auditors be agreed; and 

 
d) The differences in valuation of level 3 investments reflected in Appendix 2 

be noted acknowledging that these are below the materiality levels of the 
Fund. 

  
Background 

 
2.   The annual report is a key communications channel between the fund and a wide 
variety of stakeholders and will be available at the Committee in October 2023. The 
report contains information relating to the Pension fund’s unaudited annual accounts 
(which are part of the Annual Report) including the fund investments, administration, 
governance, valuations, accounts and membership. 
 
Legislative Requirements and Guidance 
 
3.   The requirement for and content requirements of LGPS pension fund annual reports 
in England and Wales was initially introduced under Regulation 34 of the LGPS 
(Administration) Regulations 2008. For reporting periods beginning 1 April 2014 and 
beyond, the statutory requirement in England and Wales can be found in Regulation 57 
of The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.  
 
4.   CIPFA published updated guidance in January 2022 that represents a general 
framework for pension fund administering authorities to meet their statutory obligation to 
prepare and publish an annual report for the pension fund. The Department for 
Communities and Local Government has adopted this guidance as statutory guidance 
for the purposes of regulation 57(3) in the 2013 Regulations. 
 
5.   The CIPFA guidance included the requirement for specific information to be 
published to assist the production of the scheme annual report compiled by the LGPS 
scheme advisory board. 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 6



 
Pensions Committee – 28 June 2023 
 

 
Some Key Highlights are as follows: 
6. The key points to note on the accounts are as follows (figures in brackets relate to the 
equivalent 2021/22 position):  
 

• The Fund had a revenue surplus of £4.9m before the net return on investments 
(deficit of £7.4m). This is mainly due to an increase in the number of members and 
the unwinding of
[...]
r external auditors by the end of 
June 2023. This shows an estimated difference of £3.1m. 

 
13. The key reason for the decreases in valuation will be the current challenging outlook 
in terms of asset valuations in particular market volatility and geopolitical factors. The 
Property and Infrastructure Managers all have professional independent valuers who 
value the Fund’s assets every 6 months at the end of June and end of December. 
Therefore, the valuation increase would not have been reflected in the valuations 
provided to the custodian at the time of reconciling the Fund’s overall assets at year-
end. 

 
14. The Finance Manager for Investment & Treasury Management and the Fund’s 
Independent Investment advisor meet quarterly with all the Fund’s level 3 Managers and 
discuss asset performance, valuation, impact of Covid, risk, etc as part of these 
meetings which are covered in the investment update to Pensions Investment Sub 
Committee on a quarterly basis. 

 
15. The Pensions Committee is asked to note the process on how level 3 investments 
are shown at fair value in the final accounts and agree that these were a fair assessment 
at the time the draft accounts were provided to the auditors. The Pensions Committee is 
also asked to note the differences in valuation reflected in Appendix 2 acknowledging 
that these are below the materiality levels of the Fund. 
 
Supporting Information 
• Appendix 1 – Unaudited Pension Fund Accounts 2022/23 
• Appendix 2 - Review of the level 3 Fund investments 
 
 
Contact Points 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sherief Loutfy 
Head of Pension Investments, Treasury Management & Banking 
Tel: 01905 843103 
Email: sloutfy@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Page 5

mailto:sloutfy@worcestershire.gov.uk


 
Pensions Committee – 28 June 2023 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 
[...]
structure Fund Igneo EDIF II & III 3 139.6 133.4 -6.2 -4.47%

Infrastructure Fund - Gresham House BSIF I & II 3
86.3 86.6 0.3 0.35%

Total Infrastructure 528.4 531.9 3.5 0.67%
Other residual Funds 1 8.6 8.6 0.0 0.00%

Total Fund Valuation 3555.4 3552.3 -3.1 -0.09%

Total Level 3 Assets 928.2 927.8 -0.4 -0.05%

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Pensions Committee - 28 June 2022 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2023 
 
UK STEWARDSHIP CODE 2021 UPDATED 2023 
SUBMISSION 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the 2021 Stewardship Code 

application for the Fund submitted on the 21 May 2023 be noted.  
 

Background and update 
 

2. The introduction of the Stewardship Code in July 2010 by the Financial Reporting 
Council (FRC) strongly encouraged best practice in respect of investor engagement. The 
expectation was that institutional investors should publish a statement in respect of their 
adherence to the code. Compliance with the Code was on a voluntary basis.  
 
3. The Fund previously agreed its Stewardship Compliance Statement at Committee 
on the 28 November 2018 and became a signatory to the Code. The Committee were 
informed at its meeting in March 2021 that the UK Stewardship Code 2020 had been 
revised and had twelve principles. 

 
4.  The Fund submitted its 2020 application which was provided at the June 2021 
Committee and received notification from the FRC (reported to the October Committee) 
that we (along with several LGPS funds) had been successful in becoming a signatory to the 
2020 Stewardship Code, something which 64 organisations out of 189 organisations 
(including 147 asset managers, 28 asset owners including pension funds and insurers, and 
14 service providers including data and information providers and investment consultants) 
applying to the Financial Reporting Council did not achieve. LGPS Central and West 
Midlands Pension Fund were also successful code signatories from the Pool. 

 
5
[...]
ding subsidiaries which are 

registered in low tax jurisdictions.  

Outcome: This is an ongoing engagement, with investors providing annual feedback to the 

company. In 2023 Barrick Gold released their new tax report, prompting a new round of investor 

feedback and collaboration. As Barrick Gold is a member of the International Council on Mining 

and Metals (ICMM), it will have to follow the ICCM’s commitment to include country-by-country 

reporting 2025. This will likely by a key focus for the engagement going forwards.  

Page 141



 

80 
 

Classified as Internal 

• Prior to this collaboration we were able to engage with Meta during September 2022. 

During this engagement several issues were discussed, including Meta’s first human 

rights policy report. 

• LGPS Central met with ITV to discuss their Modern Slavery Statement. 

• LGPS Central were also able to meet with Tritax during July 2022, to discuss their 

approach to modern slavery. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 142



 

81 
 

Classified as Internal 

Case study 
 

 
 
 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~   ENDS ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Pensions Committee – 28 June 2023 

 
PENSION COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2023 
 
PENSION INVESTMENT UPDATE  
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1.   The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a) The Independent Financial Adviser's fund performance summary and 
market background be noted (Appendices 1 and 2);   
 

b) The update on the Investment Managers placed 'on watch' by the 
Pension Investment Sub Committee be noted; 

 
c) The funding position compared to the investment performance be noted; 
 
d) The update on the Equity Protection current strategy be noted; 

 
e) The update on Responsible Investment activities, Local Authorities 

Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) (Appendix 3) and Stewardship investment 
pooling be noted; and  
 

f) The update on Taskforce for Climate-related Financial Di
[...]
ising from pooling are the improved implementation of responsible 
investment and stewardship. Through its Responsible Investment & Engagement 
Framework and its Statement of Compliance with the UK Stewardship Code, LGPS 
Central is able to help implement the Fund’s own Responsible Investment Framework. 
LGPS Central published their Quarterly Stewardship Report covering October to 
December 2022 Responsible Investment – LGPS Central. This will demonstrate 
progress on matters of investment stewardship. 
 
20. The Fund’s 2023 submission to the Stewardship Code 2020 is being prepared and 
is currently undergoing its final internal review. It is expected that the Fund will meet the 
31 May 2023 deadline for submission.  
 
21. Also, on this website details of LGPSC Task Force on Climate-Related Financial 
Disclosures (TCFD) can be found together with their successful stewardship code 2020 
application. 
 
Stewardship Themes 
22. The continued agreed stewardship themes comprise of climate change, single-
use plastic, technology & disruptive industries, and tax transparency. Further details 
of these 4 themes and the progress against these themes are included in the 
quarterly Stewardship Report above. 
 
Voting Decisions 
23. LGPS Central compile and vote the shares for Worcestershire Pension Fund voting 
records (via LGPS Central contract with Hermes EOS and executed in line with LGPS 
Central’s Voting Principles). Details of Q4 2022/23 voting disclosures can be found  
here.  

 
Taskforce for Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) Consultation to be 
updated 
24. The UK Government has launched their consultation on Governance and Reporting 
of climate risks. As widely expected, the consultation follows the Taskforce for Climate-
related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) framework and will require Administering 
Authorities to consider and report against the four key areas of governance, strategy, 
risk  management, and metrics and targets. The aim of this framework 
[...]
elopment has focussed on multi-asset credit, UK residential 
property and overseas indirect property. 
  
16. Partner funds are reviewing their pooled asset allocations. Staffordshire are 
collating evidence on the 15 March Budget announcements and will circulate so that 
each can populate a template which can be considered against the potential 
requirements. 
 
 

 
Contact Points 
Sherief Loutfy 
Head of Pensions Investment, Treasury Management & Banking 
Tel: 01905 843103 
Email: sloutfy@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers 
In the opinion of the proper officer (Chief Financial Officer) there are no background 
papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
  

Page 185

file:///C:/Users/RWilson2/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/JJD0O7W9/RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Pensions Committee – 28 June 2023 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2023 
 
BUSINESS PLAN 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Worcestershire Pension Fund 

Business Plan as at May 2023 be noted. 
 

Background and update 
 

2. A rolling, quarterly Business Plan is produced and no matters have been identified that 
need to be escalated. 
 
3. The average target turnaround for April 2023 and the LGPS year 2022 / 2023 for all 
twelve pensions administration KPIs has been met. 

 
4. A scoping exercise of internal systems controls and existing workflows is being 
undertaken alongside the Council’s Internal Audit team. A plan will be formulated and 
brought to future meetings with an update on progress. 
 
5. In respect of the systems procurement exercise, work is underway with the procurement 
team to complete the relevant documents to be submitted shortly to the Council’s 
Commercial Board. 
 
6. The process of completing documentation to sign up for the LGPS National framework 
has begun to enable the procurement of actuarial services, in conjunction with 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Pensions Committee Wednesday, 28 June 2023 
Date of Issue: 17 July 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Pensions Committee 

Council Chamber, County Hall, Worcester  

Wednesday, 28 June 2023, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Elizabeth Eyre (Chairman), Shane Flynn, Cllr Adrian Hardman, 
Cllr Scott Richardson Brown and Councillor Peter Stoddart 
 
Also attended: 
 
Adam Pruszynski, a member of the Pension Board was also in attendance. 
 
 
Available papers 
 
The members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023 (previously 
circulated). 

 
The Chairman welcomed Cllr Peter Stoddart to the Committee. 
 

447 Apologies/Named Substitutes (Agenda item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Karen Hanks, Luke Mallett and Roger 
Phillips (as Chairman of the Pension Board) 
 

448 Declarations of Interest (Agenda item 2) 
 
None. 
 

449 Public Participation (Agenda item 3) 
 
None. 
 

450 Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minute of the meeting held on 22 March 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



 
Pensions Committee Wednesday, 28 June 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

 
451 Pension Board and Pension Investment Sub-Committee 

Minutes (Agenda item 5) 
 
Philip Hebson, the Fund’s Independent Investment Advisor highlighted the 
comments made by PEL at the meeting of the Pension Investment Sub-
Committee concerning the Fund’s benchmarking arrangements. The current 
benchmarking arrangements for Private Markets were not entirely fit for 
purpose. The full life return benchmark did not properly reflect the early life of 
investments when investment returns were limited, potentially for a prolonged 
period. The issue was made worse by the use of CPI for the infrastructure 
benchmark, given the impact that the rising rate of CPI would have on the 
ability of the Fund to achieve this benchmark through the life of the investment. 
 
In response to a query, Philip Hebson indicated that it was possible for the 
Fund to change the benchmark methodology. Ideally any changes should be 
introduced before the next financial year. 
 
Sherief Loutfy, Head of Pension Investments, Treasury Management and 
Banking added that benchmarking was an issue that PEL had been reviewing. 
PEL would be handing over their advisory role to Hymans at the end of 2023, 
so it would be sensible to seek their advice on benchmarking before then. 
 
In response to a query about the use of cash as a benchmark, Philip Hebson 
indicated that a lot of funds did use cash as a benchmark. However, this Fund 
had never been fully drawn down with its investments and therefore cash had 
not been considered as an appropriate option. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of Pension Board and Pension Investment 
Sub-Committee be noted. 
 

452 Pension Fund Unaudited Annual Accounts 2022/23 (Agenda 
item 6) 
 
The Committee considered the Pension Fund Unaudited Annual Accounts 
2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The unaudited Pension Fund Annual Accounts 2022/23 (Appendix 
1 to the report) be approved; 

 
b) The process on how level 3 investments are shown at fair value in 

the final accounts be noted; 
 

c) The level 3 investments reflected a fair assessment of value at the 
time the draft accounts were provided to the auditors be agreed; 
and 

 



 
Pensions Committee Wednesday, 28 June 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

d) The differences in valuation of level 3 investments reflected in 
Appendix 2 to the report be noted acknowledging that these are 
below the materiality levels of the Fund. 

 
453 UK Stewardship Code 2021 Updated 2023 Submission 

(Agenda item 7) 
 
The Committee considered the submission. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• The Chairman recognised the considerable amount of work involved in 
the submission and thanked officers on behalf of the Committee  

• The Stewardship Code submission was a very technical piece of work 
but could perhaps be made easier to read. Sherief Loutfy recognised 
that the document could be presented in more user-friendly way. The 
Fund now had a better understanding of what was required from the 
FRC and could adjust the submission accordingly. The amount of 
evidence required by the FRC had increased and he recognised the 
input of LGPSC and LGIM in providing important technical information. 
The outcome of the submission was expected from FRC in October 
2023 

• There was a significant amount of work involved with the submission of 
the updated Code. Had the take-up rate amongst other funds 
improved? Sherief Loutfy responded that he could not comment on the 
national take-up rate but the opinion of pooling partners had generally 
been that the amount of work involved did not justify the outcome. Philip 
Hebson indicated that the Fund’s success in achieving signatory status 
to the Code had received positive feedback and the Fund was seen as 
a leader in this area. The 2023 submission was the 3rd iteration of the 
Code and more Funds were signing up. It was resource-intensive 
exercise which was an issue for some Funds however there would 
eventually be a tipping point where those Funds not signed up would be 
considered outliers 

• The fact that this Fund was at the forefront of establishing good 
governance by signing up to this Code was welcomed.  

 
RESOLVED the Stewardship Code application for the Fund submitted 
on the 21 May 2023 be noted. 
 

454 Pension Investment Update (Agenda item 8) 
 
The Committee considered the Pension Investment Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• Sherief Loutfy explained that the findings of the Government’s 
consultation on Governance and Reporting of climate risks would be 
available in December 2024. However, the Government had changed 
the reporting emphasis to natural capital accounting with the 



 
Pensions Committee Wednesday, 28 June 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

introduction of the Taskforce for Nature-Related Financial Disclosures 
(TNFD) with more of a focus on forestry and biodiversity  

• It was queried whether this Fund’s investment in forestry through the 
Gresham House portfolio would help the Fund meets its TNFD 
obligations. Sherief Loutfy responded that this investment could help 
towards the Fund’s aims of being carbon neutral 

• In response to a query, Sherief Loutfy confirmed that the Fund would be 
procuring equity protection. It was important that the adopted equity 
protection strategy should be able to react at speed to changes in the 
market and that officers had a good working relationship with the 
managers in whatever company was appointed 

• In response to a request, Sherief Loutfy undertook to amend Table 3 
relating to Strategic Asset Allocation targets in future reports to provide 
an indication of the direction of travel. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The Independent Investment Advisor's fund performance summary 
and market background be noted (Appendices 1 and 2 in the 
report);   

 
b) The update on the Investment Managers placed 'on watch' by the 

Pension Investment Sub Committee be noted; 
 

c) The funding position be noted; 
 

d) The update on Equity Protection be noted; 
 

e) The update on Responsible Investment activities, Local Authorities 
Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) (Appendix 3 in the report), strategic 
allocation, and Stewardship be noted be noted; and  

 
f) The update on Taskforce for Climate-related Financial Disclosures 

(TCFD) Consultation be noted. 
 

455 LGPS Central Update (Agenda item 9) 
 
The Committee considered the LGPS Central (LGPSC) Update. 
 
Sherief Loutfy introduced the report and made the following points: 
 

• Private equity – Representatives of the Fund had received a 
presentation from Gresham House on their private equity offer but had 
not yet engaged with LGPSC 

• Emerging Markets – LGPSC had shortlisted 3 investment managers 
(Lazard, Pictet and Robeco) for the vacant 3rd manager position in the 
portfolio and were now in the due diligence phase. This Fund had an 
observer role in the process 

• A number of partner funds were becoming increasingly concerned 
about the poor performance by LGPSC particularly in Emerging Markets 
and were questioning whether the underperformance since inception 



 
Pensions Committee Wednesday, 28 June 2023 

Page No | 5 
 

would ever be recovered. Leicestershire Pension Fund had taken the 
decision to exit the Emerging Markets Fund. The current approach 
adopted by this Fund was to await the outcome of the appointment 
process for the 3rd Emerging Markets manager and the conclusion of 
the 3-year review. However, the exit of Leicestershire from this Fund 
gave cause for concern 

• Another matter of concern amongst a number of partner funds 
(including this Fund) was the level of exposure to China within the 
Emerging Markets Fund. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• In response to a concern, Sherief Loutfy undertook to investigate 
whether there could be any financial implications for the Fund should all 
partners decide to withdraw from the LGPSC Emerging Markets Fund 

• Philip Hebson indicated that a face-to-face meeting had been arranged 
with a representative of the West Midlands Fund in order to understand 
their views on the performance of LGPSC 

• The concern of partner funds about the recovery of performance from 
inception had been exacerbated by the multi-manager model because it 
was highly improbable that all three managers would outperform the 
benchmark at any given time, meaning that it was likely that there would 
always be at least one investment manager dragging down 
performance 

• Philip Hebson indicated that the outcome of the 3-year review would be 
awaited before any decision was taken on the Emerging Markets Fund 
to see if LGPSC had taken on board any of this Fund’s views. The exit 
of Leicestershire would clearly have an impact on this decision. 

 
RESOLVED that the LGPSC update be noted. 
 

456 Business Plan (Agenda item 10) 
 
The Committee considered the Business Plan. 
 
Richard Sultana, Head of Pensions Administration introduced the report and 
made the following points: 
 

• There was currently one appeal at stage two of the appeals process 
and the Committee would be notified of the outcome in due course 

• Work was underway at expanding KPI reporting with a particular focus 
on the member experience and employer performance 

• Internal Audit were currently reviewing the Fund’s procedures, with a 
particular focus on the creation of a more streamlined member access 
process through a member self-service portal 

• Progress had been made with the recruitment of staff. Focus was now 
on recruiting staff within the Governance and Engagement team. It 
should be noted that recruitment and retention of staff at team leader 
level was an issue nationally. 

 



 
Pensions Committee Wednesday, 28 June 2023 

Page No | 6 
 

In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• Some members would have great difficulty in being able to access self-
service for a variety of reasons. Richard Sultana commented that an 
approach needed to be agreed so that members could be asked 
whether they wished to opt into self-service or opt out 

• In response to a query, Richard Sultana confirmed that working from 
home had not had a negative impact on the recruitment or retention of 
staff 

• In response to a query, Richard Sultana explained that the reference in 
the Business Plan to the assumed Consumer Prices Inflation of +2.4% 
was set as part of the 2022 actuarial valuation. 

 
RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Pension Fund Business Plan as at 
May 2023 be noted. 
 

457 Training Update (Agenda item 11) 
 
The Committee considered the Training Update. 
 
The Committee were informed that Amanda Lewis would be retiring from her 
position of Membership Manager in October 2023 after over 30 years’ service. 
The Committee thanked Amanda for her many years of service to the Fund. 
 
RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Pension Fund Training Update be 
noted. 
 

458 Risk Register (Agenda item 12) 
 
The Committee considered the Risk Register. 
 
Richard Sultana introduced the report and commented: 
 

• Apprenticeships were being introduced at entry level to provide 
exposure for new members of staff across the whole administration 
system  

• Risk WPF 23 in respect of an employer not being able to make their 
contribution. At present, discussions were taking place with three 
housing associations about exiting the scheme through the Debt 
Spreading Agreement (DSA) arrangements 

• Risk WPF 20 in relation to insufficient staffing resources had been 
identified as a red risk. This risk would be downgraded as soon as all 
staff were adequately trained and the Committee would be kept 
updated on progress. 

 
In response to a query, Richard Sultana confirmed that a reference to the risks 
associated with recruitment and retention issues within LGPSC would be 
included in the next iteration of the Risk Register. Sherief Loutfy added that at 
present, LGPSC seemed to have their recruitment and retention issues under 



 
Pensions Committee Wednesday, 28 June 2023 

Page No | 7 
 

control so it was not seen as a significant risk. LGPSC were also currently in 
the process of updating their own Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED that the May 2023 Worcestershire Pension Fund Risk 
Register be noted. 
 

459 Governance Update (Agenda item 13) 
 
The Committee considered the Governance Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• In response to a query about cyber security, Richard Sultana explained 
that this area was included in PASA accreditation. Only two other funds 
had achieved this accreditation. The accreditation would help feed into 
any future peer reviews or plans for the pooling of the administration 
function 

• Concern was raised about potential conflict of interests between the role 
of Section 151 Officer for the Council and LGPS Senior Officer. Officers 
would investigate whether any changes were necessary to the 
Constitution to implement any future differentiation of these roles to 
ensure that the Council’s governance arrangements were compliant 
with good governance. 

 
RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Pension Fund Governance Update 
be noted. 
 

460 Forward Plan (Agenda item 14) 
 
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.00 Noon. 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


